

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

WAYNE R. GRAY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 8:06-cv-01950-JSM-TGW
)	
NOVELL, INC.,)	
THE SCO GROUP, INC., and)	
X/OPEN COMPANY LIMITED,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**X/OPEN'S COMBINED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
REQUESTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY AND DAMAGES**

Mark Sommers, Esq.
Evan A. Raynes, Esq.
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-4413
Telephone: 202-408-4000
Facsimile: 202-408-4400
E-mail: mark.sommers@finnegan.com
E-mail: evan.raynes@finnegan.com

- and-

William C. Guerrant, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 516058
HILL, WARD & HENDERSON, P.A.
Suite 3700 – Bank of America Building
101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Post Office Box 2231
Tampa, Florida 33601
Telephone: 813-221-3900
Facsimile: 813-221-2900
E-mail: wguerrant@hwhlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant X/Open Company Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Summary of Undisputed Material Facts	2
III.	Statement of Facts.....	4
	A. Background.....	4
	B. Gray’s Claims	5
	C. Gray’ Factual Allegations Regarding the Ownership of the UNIX Trademark	5
	D. Undisputed Facts on the Ownership of the UNIX Trademark	7
	E. Gray’s Allegations Regarding Damages.....	8
	F. The Documents Regarding Gray’s Damages.....	10
IV.	Argument	11
	A. Summary Judgment Standard	11
	B. X/Open Owns the UNIX Mark Even Assuming Gray’s Allegations Are True.....	13
	1. Novell Did Not “Abandon” the UNIX Trademark in the 1994 Novell-X/Open Agreement	13
	2. The 1995 Novell-SCO APA Did Not Transfer the UNIX Trademark from Novell to SCO.....	14
	3. The UNIX Trademark Did Not Automatically Transfer from Novell to SCO as a Result of the Alleged Sale of Novell’s Entire UNIX Business to SCO in the 1995 Novell-SCO APA.....	15
	C. Gray’s Conspiracy Theory is Pure Speculation	17
	D. Gray’s Damages Claims Fail As a Matter of Law	18
	1. Gray’s Documents Contain No Evidence of Damages.....	18
	2. Gray’s Legal Expenses Are Not Compensable “Damages” at Common Law	20
	3. Gray Cannot Recover the Anticipated Profits From His INUX Business As a Matter of Law.....	21
	E. Gray’s Damage Claims Are Pure Speculation.....	24
V.	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</u> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	20
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12, 13
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	12
<u>Benham v. World Airways, Inc.</u> , 432 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1970)	21
<u>Biomedical Disposal, Inc. v. Mediq/PRN Life Support Servs., Inc.</u> , 202 Fed. Appx. 347 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<u>Blackston v. Shook and Fletcher Insulation Co.</u> , 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985)	12
<u>Brough v. Imperial Sterling Ltd.</u> , 297 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2002)	23
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<u>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</u> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<u>Cuesta v. School Bd. of Miami-Dade County</u> , 285 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<u>Dictiomatic, Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</u> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	22
<u>Hilburn v. Murata Electronics North America, Inc.</u> , 181 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Leigh v. Warner Bros., Inc.</u> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<u>Life Systems, Inc. v. Fisher Scientific Group, Inc.</u> , 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2326, at * 44 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 1988)	22
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	11, 13

<u>Nebula Glass Int’l, Inc. v. Reichhold, Inc.</u> , 454 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<u>Scott v. Harris</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	12
<u>Shotz v. City of Plantation, Fl.</u> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>TAS Distributing Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.</u> , 491 F.3d 625, 633 (7th Cir. 2007)	21

Other Authorities

D. Lee and Barry A. Lindahl, <u>Modern Tort Law</u> § 46:14 (2d ed. 2002)	20
Dan B. Dobbs, <u>Law of Remedies</u> § 3.10(3) (2d ed. 1993)	20
J. Thomas McCarthy, <u>McCarthy on Unfair Trademarks and Unfair Competition</u> (4th ed. 2004) § 18:45.50	14
J. Thomas McCarthy, <u>McCarthy on Unfair Trademarks and Unfair Competition</u> (4th ed. 2004) § 27:21	15

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11, 12
